may be read, copied and used only by the intended recipient. The recipient is responsible for virus checking this email. If you are not the intended recipient please immediately notify us, delete and do not use, disclose, distribute, copy, print or rely on this email or any part of it. Turner & Townsend does not accept any liability for any loss or damage from your receipt or use of this email.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

[WARNING: This email originated outside of RSK. DO NOT CLICK links, attachments or respond unless you recognise the sender and are certain that the content is safe]

nationalgrid

Our Ref: 27755342 1922663 Hampden Close

Monday, 28 November 2022

Rebecca Dabbs 18 Frogmore Road

Hertfordshire HP3 9RT



National Grid House Warwick Technology Park Gallows Hill, Warwick CV34 6DA

Electricity Emergency Number: 0800 40 40 90* *Available 24 hours, 7 days/week. Calls may be recorded and monitored. www.nationalgrid.com

Asset Protection Gas Transmission National Grid Warwick Email: assetprotection@nationalgrid.com

National Grid Electricity – No Assets Affected

Dear Sir/ Madam,

An assessment has been carried out with respect to NGET apparatus and the proposed work location. Based on the search area entered in the LSBUD system for assessment the search area has been found to not affect any NGET apparatus.

Please note this response and any attached map(s) are valid for 28 days

Yours sincerely

Asset Protection Team

nationalgrid



Your Responsibilities and Obligations

It is your responsibility to ensure that the information you have submitted is accurate and that all relevant documents including links are provided to all persons (either direct labour or contractors) working for you near National Grid Electricity Transmission plc's apparatus, as legally required including under the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015.

The assessment solely relates to the physical apparatus of National Grid Electricity Transmission plc (NGET) It does **NOT** cover:

- Apparatus owned by other people or organisations, e.g., Cadent, other gas distribution operators, local electricity companies, other utilities, landowners etc
- Apparatus owned by National Grid Gas plc.
- NGET's legal rights and interests (such as those contained in easements or wayleaves) in or concerning the land, which restrict activity in proximity to NGET's assets in private land. You must obtain details of any such restrictions from the landowner in the first instance and/or from HM Land Registry and/or you should seek legal advice. If in doubt, contact Asset Protection.

It is **YOUR** responsibility to consider whether any of the items or factors listed above may be present or relevant and if they could be affected by your proposed activities.

NGET or its agents, servants or contractors do not accept any liability for any losses arising under or in connection with this information. This limit on liability applies to all and any claims in contract, tort (including negligence), misrepresentation (excluding fraudulent misrepresentation), breach of statutory duty or otherwise. This limit on liability does not exclude or restrict liability, which is prohibited by law, nor does it supersede the express terms of any related agreements.



ENQUIRY SUMMARY

Received Date 28/11/2022 13:59

Work Start Date 30/11/2022

Your Reference 1922663 Hampden Close

Location Centre Point: 529824 183227 X Extent: Y Extent: Postcode: NW1 1HW

Map Options

Paper Size: A3 Orientation: LANDSCAPE Scale: 1:2500 Real World Extents: 95m x 95m

Enquirer Details

Organisation Name: RSK Environmental Ltd Contact Name: Rebecca Dabbs Email Address: rcdabbs@rsk.co.uk Telephone: 01442 416652 Address: 18 Frogmore Road, , Hertfordshire, HP3 9RT

Enquiry Type Initial Enquiry

Activity Type Utility Works Work Types Single excavations site (1.5m or shallower)

Notes/Works Description (if supplied)

Site Contact Name (if supplied)

Site Contact Number (if supplied)

Lisa Ward

From:	Stephen Elcock <stephen.elcock@networkrail.co.uk> on behalf of OP Buried Services Enquiries <opburiedservicesenquiries@networkrail.co.uk></opburiedservicesenquiries@networkrail.co.uk></stephen.elcock@networkrail.co.uk>
Sent:	28 November 2022 14:13
То:	DeskBasedUtilities
Subject:	RE: ASAP Deskbased utilities Search 1922663 Hampden Close

OFFICIAL

With regards to your enquiry, Network Rail does not believe there is any Network Rail owned apparatus or underground services within the area you have defined. As there is always the possibility that new works could be planned and undertaken in this area by Network Rail this information is valid as at today's date and is supplied for general guidance only.

Please be aware that this response is based on Network Rail's records and knowledge and no guarantee can be given regarding accuracy or completeness. CAT scans, safe digging practices (as contained in HSE publications) and other appropriate investigative techniques should always be carried out.

There may be other apparatus or underground services owned or operated by Utility Companies and accordingly you should contact individual utilities for information.

If, in connection with your investigations and/or work, you become aware of Network Rail apparatus or underground services within your area of work, please ensure these are notified to our Asset Protection team via the following link as a matter of urgency so that appropriate measures for avoidance of risk and damage can be put in place.

Contact details can be found in the following link: Network Rail Asset Protection Teams

If you require any further clarification on any of the information please contact <u>opburiedservicesenquiries@networkrail.co.uk</u>.

Regards,

Stephen Elcock Distribution Administrator



Worksite Survey National Records Centre, Audax Rd, York, North Yorkshire, YO30 4US T: 01904 386375 E: <u>Stephen.Elcock@networkrail.co.uk</u> W: www.networkrail.co.uk At Network Rail we work flexibly – so whilst it suits me to email now, I do not expect a response or action outside of your own working hours

From: DeskBasedUtilities <DeskBasedUtilities@rsk.co.uk> Sent: 28 November 2022 14:11 To: Asset Team <asset.team@cityfibre.com>; plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com; nrswa.uk@equans.com; lulcedip@tube.tfl.gov.uk; plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk; mbnl.plant.enquiries@turntown.com; OP Buried Services Enquiries <OPBuriedServicesEnquiries@networkrail.co.uk>; nrswa@sky.uk; sota.plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk; 'check-network /Telia Carrier' <check-network@teliacompany.com>; assetrecords@utilityassets.co.uk; ospteam@uk.verizonbusiness.com; osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com Subject: ASAP Deskbased utilities Search 1922663 Hampden Close

Good Afternoon

Our company is due to undertake a site investigation within the area detailed below, this includes intrusive works including borehole, window sampling and machine dug trial pitting. These intrusive works follow HSG47 guidelines and will be undertaken under a Permit to Dig safe system of work including a site walkover with the service plans, service detection, CAT & Genny sweeps, and hand dug pits to 1.2m depth where appropriate.

Our reference: 1922663 Hampden Close Location of works: Hampden Close O.S. Grid Ref.: 529824 183227 Address/Nearest Postcode: NW1 1HW Expected Start Date: Expected Completion Date:

A plan of the site has been enclosed, please cover the entire area shown within the boundary on the attached map.

In order that all reasonable precautions may be taken to avoid the risk to health and safety through contacts with any of your existing apparatus during execution of the proposed works, please indicate the position and depth of all main statutory services and wayleaves on site and in the adjoining roads where applicable. In addition, please highlight any likely special problems that could arise in connection with your apparatus as a result of the proposed works.

We therefore request that you supply us with relevant plan information or written confirmation to declare that no apparatus is affected at your earliest convenience.

Rebecca Dabbs Geophysics Senior Administrator



18 Frogmore Road, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP3 9RT, UK

http://www.rsk.co.uk



***** The content of this email (and any attachment) is confidential. It may also be legally privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. This email should not be used by anyone who is not an original intended recipient, nor may it be copied or disclosed to anyone who is not an original intended recipient. If you have received this email by mistake, please notify us by emailing the sender, and then delete the email and any copies from your system. Liability cannot be accepted for statements made which are clearly the sender's own and not made on behalf of Network Rail. Network Rail Infrastructure Limited registered in England and Wales No. 2904587, registered office Network Rail, 2nd Floor, One Eversholt Street, London, NW1 2DN. ***** ***** [WARNING: This email originated outside of RSK. DO NOT CLICK links, attachments or respond unless you recognise the sender and are certain that the content is safe]

Rebecca Dabbs

From: Sent: To: Subject: NRSWA <nrswa.nrswa@sky.uk> 28 November 2022 16:55 DeskBasedUtilities ASAP Deskbased utilities Search 1922663 Hampden Close



Thank you for your enquiry.

Please be advised that Sky Telecommunications Services Ltd will <u>not</u> be affected by your proposal.

Best endeavours have been made to ensure accuracy, however if you require further information, please contact us by email at <u>nrswa@sky.uk</u>.

Regards



From: DeskBasedUtilities <DeskBasedUtilities@rsk.co.uk> Sent: 28 November 2022 14:11

To: Asset Team <asset.team@cityfibre.com>; plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com; nrswa.uk@equans.com; lulcedip@tube.tfl.gov.uk; plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk; mbnl.plant.enquiries@turntown.com; 'OP Buried Services Enquiries' <opburiedservicesenquiries@networkrail.co.uk>; NRSWA <nrswa.nrswa@sky.uk>; sota.plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk; 'check-network /Telia Carrier' <check-network@teliacompany.com>; assetrecords@utilityassets.co.uk; osp-team@uk.verizonbusiness.com; osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com Subject: [EXTERNAL] ASAP Deskbased utilities Search 1922663 Hampden Close

Good Afternoon

Our company is due to undertake a site investigation within the area detailed below, this includes intrusive works including borehole, window sampling and machine dug trial pitting. These intrusive works follow HSG47 guidelines and will be undertaken under a Permit to Dig safe system of work including a site walkover with the service plans, service detection, CAT & Genny sweeps, and hand dug pits to 1.2m depth where appropriate.

Our reference: 1922663 Hampden Close Location of works: Hampden Close O.S. Grid Ref.: 529824 183227 Address/Nearest Postcode: NW1 1HW Expected Start Date: Expected Completion Date:

A plan of the site has been enclosed, please cover the entire area shown within the boundary on the attached map.

In order that all reasonable precautions may be taken to avoid the risk to health and safety through contacts with any of your existing apparatus during execution of the proposed works, please indicate the position and depth of all main statutory services and wayleaves on site and in the adjoining roads where applicable. In addition, please highlight any likely special problems that could arise in connection with your apparatus as a result of the proposed works.

We therefore request that you supply us with relevant plan information or written confirmation to declare that no apparatus is affected at your earliest convenience.

Rebecca Dabbs Geophysics Senior Administrator

×	Nation provide Addres National Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual

18 Frogmore Road, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP3 9RT, UK

http://www.rsk.co.uk



This email is from an external source. Please do not open attachments or click links from an unknown or suspicious origin. Phishing attempts can be reported by using the report message button in Outlook or sending them as an attachment to phishing@sky.uk. Thank you

Information in this email including any attachments may be privileged, confidential and is intended exclusively for the addressee. The views expressed may not be official policy, but the personal views of the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete it from your system. You should not reproduce, distribute, store, retransmit, use or disclose its contents to anyone. Please note we reserve the right to monitor all e-mail communication through our internal and external networks. SKY and the SKY marks are trademarks of Sky Limited and Sky International AG and are used under licence.

Sky UK Limited (Registration No. 2906991), Sky-In-Home Service Limited (Registration No. 2067075), Sky Subscribers Services Limited (Registration No. 2340150) and Sky CP Limited (Registration No. 9513259) are direct or indirect subsidiaries of Sky Limited (Registration No. 2247735). All of the companies mentioned in this paragraph are incorporated in England and Wales and share the same registered office at Grant Way, Isleworth, Middlesex TW7 5QD [WARNING: This email originated outside of RSK. DO NOT CLICK links, attachments or respond unless you recognise the sender and are certain that the content is safe]

Lisa Ward

From:SOTA Plant Enquiries <SOTA.PlantEnquiries@instalcom.co.uk>Sent:30 November 2022 12:39To:DeskBasedUtilitiesSubject:RE:S11-22- 3768 ASAP Deskbased utilities Search 1922663 Hampden Close



Dear Sir or Madam,

With reference to your plant enquiry below, we can confirm that SOTA do not have any apparatus within the immediate proximity of your proposed works.

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

<u>Please note that this response is only valid for 3 months.</u> If your works do not commence within this time period, please resubmit your plant enquiry for assessment before any works commence.

Regards

Plant Enquiries Dept. Instalcom Limited Borehamwood Ind. Park Rowley Lane Borehamwood WD6 5PZ

 Office:
 +44 (0)208 731 4613

 Fax:
 +44 (0)208 731 4601

 Email:
 sota.plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk

 Web:
 http://www.instalcom.co.uk



From: DeskBasedUtilities <DeskBasedUtilities@rsk.co.uk> Sent: 28 November 2022 14:11 To: Asset Team <asset.team@cityfibre.com>; plantenquiries <plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com>; nrswa.uk@equans.com; lulcedip@tube.tfl.gov.uk; Plantenquiries <Plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk>; mbnl.plant.enquiries <mbnl.plant.enquiries@turntown.com>; OPBuriedServicesEnquiries <OPBuriedServicesEnquiries@networkrail.co.uk>; nrswa@sky.uk; SOTA Plant Enquiries <SOTA.PlantEnquiries@instalcom.co.uk>; 'check-network /Telia Carrier' <check-network@teliacompany.com>; assetrecords <assetrecords@utilityassets.co.uk>; osp-team <osp-team@uk.verizonbusiness.com>; osm.enquiries <osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com>

Subject: ASAP Deskbased utilities Search 1922663 Hampden Close

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Good Afternoon

Our company is due to undertake a site investigation within the area detailed below, this includes intrusive works including borehole, window sampling and machine dug trial pitting. These intrusive works follow HSG47 guidelines and will be undertaken under a Permit to Dig safe system of work including a site walkover with the service plans, service detection, CAT & Genny sweeps, and hand dug pits to 1.2m depth where appropriate.

Our reference: 1922663 Hampden Close Location of works: Hampden Close O.S. Grid Ref.: 529824 183227 Address/Nearest Postcode: NW1 1HW Expected Start Date: Expected Completion Date:

A plan of the site has been enclosed, please cover the entire area shown within the boundary on the attached map.

In order that all reasonable precautions may be taken to avoid the risk to health and safety through contacts with any of your existing apparatus during execution of the proposed works, please indicate the position and depth of all main statutory services and wayleaves on site and in the adjoining roads where applicable. In addition, please highlight any likely special problems that could arise in connection with your apparatus as a result of the proposed works.

We therefore request that you supply us with relevant plan information or written confirmation to declare that no apparatus is affected at your earliest convenience.

Rebecca Dabbs Geophysics Senior Administrator



18 Frogmore Road, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP3 9RT, UK

http://www.rsk.co.uk



The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorised to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

[WARNING: This email originated outside of RSK. DO NOT CLICK links, attachments or respond unless you recognise the sender and are certain that the content is safe]



Public

Date 2020-06-10 Page 1 (2)

Contact

Telia Carrier Infrastructure Team

check-network@teliacompany.com

Your reference: 1922663 Hampden Close

Our reference: LPENQ0000139856

Dear Sir/Madam,

Telia Carrier Line Plant Enquiry.

Thank you for your correspondence enclosing details of your proposals as per your reference above.

Our client's apparatus, Telia Carrier, is not located within the vicinity of the above reference and we therefore have no further interest in this current location.

We kindly inform you that from the 1st September, 2020 Telia's enquiries handling process has changed. The new contact email is <u>check-network@teliacompany.com</u>. Please note that the contact postal address has changed as well, please find below.

The <u>entire Telia network</u> in the UK is shown on the map below.

Our team is seeking opportunity to co-operate with Enquirers whose enquiries are targeting locations far away from our network. Our intention is to reduce the number of out-of-area requests and save time and manpower on both sides. If you can utilize our network KMZ map to see where our network is located and to pre-filter the enquiries which are far from our network, please contact us at <u>check-network@teliacompany.com</u> and we will provide you a KMZ network map.

Public

Date 2020-06-10 Page 2 (2)



Please note that all enquiries relating to the Telia Carrier line plant should forwarded to:

Telia Carrier U.K Ltd 69-77 Paul Street 3rd Floor London FC2A 4NW
check-network@teliacompany.com
08000287406 003618089955

Yours faithfully

Telent Technology Services CCO (responding on behalf of Telia Carrier) Basildon

Lisa Ward

From:	assetrecords@utilityassets.co.uk
Sent:	28 November 2022 14:11
То:	DeskBasedUtilities
Subject:	Re: ASAP Deskbased utilities Search 1922663 Hampden Close

Thank you for recently contacting Utility Assets plant record department. We will check whether we have any plant present at your site and contact you within 5 - 7 working days ONLY if we own any plant in the vicinity.

If you have sent an asset records enquiry to enquiries@utilityassets.co.uk please change to assetrecords@utilityassets.co.uk

If we do not reply, we do not have any apparatus in the area of your works. However, PLEASE TAKE CARE when excavating around electricity cables in the event that not all cables present may be accurately shown. We recommend you use detecting equipment to map the site before excavating and fully comply with HSG47. DO NOT assume that a cable is dead if you don't have a record of its presence. The cable must be treated as live unless PROVEN DEAD by the cable owner. In case of emergency please contact your local electricity distribution company.

This is an automated reply from our dedicated asset records email address. If you receive further correspondence from us it will be from asset.manager@utilityassets.co.uk quoting a site reference number.

Asset Manager - Utility Assets Ltd

[WARNING: This email originated outside of RSK. DO NOT CLICK links, attachments or respond unless you recognise the sender and are certain that the content is safe]

Lisa Ward

UK OSP-Team . <osp-team@verizon.com></osp-team@verizon.com>
09 December 2022 13:53
DeskBasedUtilities; UK OSP-Team
Re: ASAP Deskbased utilities Search 1922663 Hampden Close

Dear Sir/Madam

Verizon is a licensed Statutory Undertaker.

We have reviewed your plans and have determined that Verizon (Formally known as MCI WorldCom, MFS) has no apparatus in the areas concerned.

If you have any further queries please do not hesitate to get in touch.

Yours faithfully

Plant Protection Officer E.mail osp-team@uk.verizon.com

On Mon, 28 Nov 2022 at 14:10, DeskBasedUtilities < DeskBasedUtilities@rsk.co.uk > wrote:

Good Afternoon

Our company is due to undertake a site investigation within the area detailed below, this includes intrusive works including borehole, window sampling and machine dug trial pitting. These intrusive works follow HSG47 guidelines and will be undertaken under a Permit to Dig safe system of work including a site walkover with the service plans, service detection, CAT & Genny sweeps, and hand dug pits to 1.2m depth where appropriate.

Our reference: 1922663 Hampden Close

Location of works: Hampden Close

O.S. Grid Ref.: 529824 183227

Address/Nearest Postcode: NW1 1HW

Expected Start Date:

Expected Completion Date:

A plan of the site has been enclosed, please cover the entire area shown within the boundary on the attached map.

In order that all reasonable precautions may be taken to avoid the risk to health and safety through contacts with any of your existing apparatus during execution of the proposed works, please indicate the position and depth of all main statutory services and wayleaves on site and in the adjoining roads where applicable. In addition, please highlight any likely special problems that could arise in connection with your apparatus as a result of the proposed works.

We therefore request that you supply us with relevant plan information or written confirmation to declare that no apparatus is affected at your earliest convenience.

Rebecca Dabbs

Geophysics Senior Administrator



18 Frogmore Road, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP3 9RT, UK

http://www.rsk.co.uk



[WARNING: This email originated outside of RSK. DO NOT CLICK links, attachments or respond unless you recognise the sender and are certain that the content is safe]



APPENDIX E SITE INVESTIGATION PHOTOGRAPHS

PHOTOGR	RAPHIC LOG	
Photo no.	Date:	
1	08/12/2022	
		and the second of the second s
		A CALL CALL
Descriptio	n:	and see the second and the second as the
FP1a		House here and





Photo No.	Date:	「「「「「「「」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」」
3	09/12/2022	and the second second
Descriptio	n:	
HP2		

Photo No. 4	Date: 09/12/2022	
Description Sandy intru London Cla	n: sions in y	



APPENDIX F TECHNICAL BACKGROUND

H1 Site Investigation Methodology

Ground gas monitoring

An infrared gas meter was used to measure gas flow, concentrations of carbon dioxide (CO₂), methane (CH₄) and oxygen (O₂) in percentage by volume, while hydrogen sulphide (H₂S) and carbon monoxide (CO) were recorded in parts per million. Initial and steady state concentrations were recorded. In addition, during the first monitoring round, all wells were screened with a PID to establish if there are any interferences and cross-sensitivity of other hydrocarbons with the infrared gas meter.

Low flow groundwater sampling

Groundwater samples were retrieved using a United States Environment Protection Agency (USEPA) approved low-flow purging and sampling methodology.

The low-flow method relies on moving groundwater through the well screen at approximately the same rate as it flows through the geological formation. This results in a significant reduction in the volume of water extracted before sampling and significantly reduces the amount of disturbance of the water in the monitoring well during purging and sampling. Drawdown levels in the monitoring well and water quality indicator parameters (pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, redox potential and dissolved oxygen) are monitored during low-flow purging and sampling, with stabilisation indicating that purging is complete, and sampling can begin. As the flow rate used for purging, in most cases, is the same or only slightly higher than the flow rate used for sampling, and because purging and sampling are conducted as one continuous operation in the field, the process is referred to as low-flow purging and sampling.

Reuse of suitable materials

The Definition of Waste: Development Industry Code of Practice (CL:AIRE, 2011) (CoP) was developed in consultation with the Environment Agency and development industry to enable the re-use of materials under certain scenarios and subject to demonstrating that specific criteria are met. The current reuse scenarios covered by the CoP comprise

- reuse on the site of origin (with or without treatment)
- direct transfer of clean and natural soils between sites
- use in the development of land other than the site of origin following treatment at an authorised Hub site (including a fixed soil treatment facility).

The importation of made ground soils (irrespective of contamination status) or crushed demolition materials is not permitted currently under the CoP and requires either a standard rules environmental permit or a U1 waste exemption (see below).

In the context of excavated materials used on-sites undergoing development, four factors are considered to be of particular relevance in determining if the material is a waste or when it ceases to be waste:



- the aim of the Waste Framework Directive is not undermined, i.e., if the use of the material will create an unacceptable risk of pollution of the environment or harm to human health it is likely to be waste
- the material is certain to be used
- the material is suitable for use both chemically and geotechnically
- only the required quantity of material will be used.

The CoP requires the preparation of a materials management plan (MMP) that confirms the above factors will be met. This plan needs to be reviewed by a 'Qualified Person' (QP) who will then issue a declaration form to the EA. As the project progresses, data must be collated and on completion a verification report produced that shows the MMP was followed and describes any changes.

The MMP establishes whether specific materials are classified as waste and how excavated materials will be treated and/or reused in line with the CoP. The MMP is likely to form part of the site waste management plan.



APPENDIX G EXPLORATORY HOLE RECORDS



Contract:								Client:				T	rial Pit	:	
Hampo	den (Close,	Centr	al Sc	omer	's To	wn	Camd	en L	ondon B	orough Cou	Incil			FP1a
Contract Re	əf:			Start:	08.1	2.22	Groun	d Level:		Co-ordinate	S:	SI	heet:		
•	1922	663		End:	08.1	2.22								1	of 1
Samples and In-situ Test Depth No Type Re					/ater	ackfill				Description	of Strata			Depth (Thick	Materia Graphic
Depth	No	Туре	Res	ults	3	ů 				•				ness)	Legend
								E GROUND:	: Slab	roto			<u> </u>	0.05	
								E GROUND:	: Yellov	vish brown fin	e to coarse SAND)	//	0.18	
0.30-0.40	1	ES						E GROUND:	: Conci	rete				0.22/	
0.30		PID	0.0p	pm			MAE	E GROUND:	: Туре	1 fill					
							Mem	brane at 0.30	m bgl						\bigotimes
-							MAE	E GROUND	Brow	vn gravelly sl	ightly sandy CLA	AY with frequ	uent		\bigotimes
							conc	nents of red rete. Gravel is	brick s subai	and frequent	cobbles of who ounded fine to co	le red brick arse flint.	and	(1.01)	
										· J · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			ŀ		
-							y Merr	brane at 0.48	im bgi					-	
							8						-		
							۹ <u>. </u>			14.00				1.32	
							Inspe	ection pit term	inated	at 1.32m bgl			ł		
													F		
													ľ		
													-		
-													ŀ	_	
													ŀ		
													ł		
													-		
													-		
													ŀ		
													ŀ		
_															
													-		
													-		
													ŀ		
							1						ŀ		
							1						ŀ		
							1								
							1						ŀ		
-							1						ŀ	-	
							1						ŀ		
							1						ŀ		
							1								
Plan (Not to	o Scale	.)							(General	Remarks				
(····		<i>.</i>			<u> </u> .			=							
	4	— 0.60		-	1.1	Positio Frial pi	n check t remair	ed with Grour	nd Pen ina exc	etrating Rada	r, CAT and Genn	y prior to exc	avatio	n.	
0	▲]	3.1	No gro	undwat	er encountere	ed.		man armed C				
0.6(4.	i rial pi	backfil	ied with arisin	igs in r	everse order ι	upon completion.				
	▼ └														
					-		h IIA	mensions in r	metres		Scale:	1.	25		
Method				Plan	ıt					Logged	Julie.	Checked	. <u>-</u> J	CO.	
Used:	Hand	tools + Hand d	lug	Use	d:		Hand	l tools		By:	LRule	By:	- 16	+4	AGS



Contract:								Client:					Trial Pit	t:	
Hampd	len (Close,	Cent	ral So	omer	s To	wn	Cam	den L	ondon B	orough Cou	ıncil			FP1b
Contract Re	f:			Start:	08.1	2.22	Groun	d Level:		Co-ordinate	es:		Sheet:		
1	922	663		End:	08.1	2.22								1	of 1
Sam	ples a	and In-situ	u Tests		er	≣								Depth	Materia
Depth	No	Tvpe	Res	ults	Wat	Back				Description	of Strata			(Thick	Graphic
0.00-0.20	1	ES			-		TOP	SOIL: Dark	brown	slightly gra	velly slightly sa	ndy CLA	r with	0 10	<u></u>
0.00		PID	0.2p	opm			frequies to su MAD frequies of co Sance	ent fine roo brounded fir DE GROUN ent fine roo porcrete. Gr d is fine to co	ts and fr ne to coa ID: Dar ots, frequ avel is parse.	requent fragm arse flint. San k brown slig uent fragment subangular to	ents of brick. Gra d is fine to coarse ghtly gravelly sa is of brick and oc o subrounded fin	vel is suba ndy CLA` casional c e to coars	rgular Y with obbles e flint.	(0.50)	
-								·		-				- - - - -	
														-	
-														-	
														-	
														-	
- - -														-	
														-	
•														-	
-														-	
														-	
Plan (Not to	Scale	e)							(General	Remarks				
1:30		1.20			1. F 2. T 3. N 4. T	Position Trial pit No grou Trial pit	n check t remain undwate t backfil	ed with Gro led stable du er encounter led with aris	und Per uring exc red. ings in r	etrating Rada cavation.	ar, CAT and Genn	y prior to e	excavatic	n.	
							All d	imensions ir	n metres		Scale:		1:25		
Method Used:	Hand	tools + Hand d	lug	Plar Use	nt d:		Hanc	l tools		Logged By:	LRule	Checke By:	d	44	AG



Contract:			•			_		Client:			Trial F	Pit:	
Hampo	den (Close,	Cent	ral So	omer	's To	wn	Camden	London E	Sorough Cou	Incil		FP2
Contract Re	et:			Start:	08.1	2.22	Grour	d Level:	Co-ordinat	es:	Shee	t: •	
1	1922	663		End:	08.1	2.22						1	of 1
Sam	nples a	and In-situ	u Tests		ter	kfill						Depth	Materia
Depth	No	Туре	Res	sults	Va	Bac			Description	of Strata		(Thick ness)	Legend
-					1			E GROUND: SI	b			/\0.02/	66626
								E GROUND: Co	ncrete	_			
0.20-0.40	1	ES PID	0.0	nm				E GROUND: Ye	lowish brown fi	ne to coarse SANE	D	0.12	
-		2	0.01	- P				E GROUND: CO	ncrete own gravelly SA	ND with frequent	fragments of red	0.40	\bigotimes
-							brick	and concrete a	nd frequent co	obbles of red brid	k and concrete.	(0.32)	
								rel is subangular	o subrounded r	ed brick and concr	ete.	0.72	
							with	frequent fragmer	ts and cobbles	of red brick and c	concrete. Sand is	0.72	
							fine	to coarse. Grave	is subangular	to subrounded fine	e to coarse brick,		
-							Insp	ection pit termina	ents. ed at 0.72m bol				
								oction pic tormina				-	
												-	
												-	
												-	
												-	
												-	
												-	
-												-	
												-	
												-	
												-	
												-	
												-	
												-	
												-	
-												-	
												F	
												-	
												_	
						1	1					-	
						1	1					-	
						1	1					F	
						1	1					F	
-												-	
												_	
												-	
Plan (Not to	Sook	2)							Conoral	Pomorke			
	, Juait	•)							Jeneral	i tomai No			
	4	- 0.60) — •	•	1. F	Positio	n checl	ked with Ground I	enetrating Rad	ar, CAT and Genn	y prior to excavat	tion.	
	▲	0.00		7	2.	i rial pi No aro	remair undwat	ned stable during	excavation.				
.40					4.	Frial pr	backfi	led with arisings	n reverse order	upon completion.			
Ö,	↓					-		-					
							All d	imensions in met	es	Scale:	1:25		
Method				Plar	nt				Logged		Checked	10	
Used:	Hand	tools + Hand d	gug	Use	d:		Hand	tools	By:	LRule	By:	UL M	



		1036,	Cent	al Su	Jillei	5 10	WII	Calliuell		orougn oou			NF		
Contract Re	ef:			Start:	09.1	2.22	Grour	d Level:	Co-ordinate	es:	Sheet	:			
1	922	663		End:	09.1	2.22						1	of 1		
Sam Depth	ples a	nd In-situ	I Tests	ults	Nater	Backfill			Description	of Strata		Depth (Thick	Materi Graph		
0.00-0.10	1	ES	Rec		-			MADE GROUND: Dark brown silty fine to coarse SAND with frequent							
0.00		PID	0.8p	opm			fragi	nents of bark and	frequent fine ro	ots. Bark bedding.	· ···· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0.15			
0.20-0.30 0.20	2	ES PID	0.2p	pm			Men	brane at 0.15m bo	gl			-	\bigotimes		
							MAE fine suba	DE GROUND: Bro roots and fragmen ingular to subroun	own gravelly fii ts and cobbles ded fine to coar	ne to coarse SAN of red brick and co rse flint.	ND with frequent oncrete. Gravel is	- (0.75) -			
												0.90			
							Stiff	greyish brown CL	AY with occasio	onal relic rootlets.		-			
1.00	1	D						NDON CLAY FOR	MATION)			(0.30)	<u> </u>		
							8 Han	d pit terminated at	1.20m bgl			1.20			
												-			
Plan (Not to	Scale	e)							General	Remarks					
0.40		0.40			1. F 2. T 3. N 4. T	Position Trial pit No grou Trial pit	n checl t remain undwat t backfi	ted with Ground P ned stable during e er encountered. led with arisings ir	enetrating Rada xcavation.	ar, CAT and Genn upon completion.	y prior to excavat	ion.			
							All c	imensions in metro	es	Scale:	1:25				
				Diar					· · ·						



Contract:								Client:			Trial F	Pit:	
Hampd	en (Close,	Cent	ral So	omer	rs To	wn	Camden	London B	Borough Cou	ıncil		HP2
Contract Ref	f:			Start:	09.1	2.22	Groun	d Level:	Co-ordinate	es:	Sheet	:	
1	922	663		End:	09.1	2.22						1	of 1
Sam Depth	oles a	and In-situ	u Tests Res	ults	Nater	Backfill			Description	of Strata		Depth (Thick	Materia Graphic
Берш		турс	- Theo	Juito			ТОР	SOIL: Brown slig	htly gravelly slig	htly sandy CLAY	with frequent fine	ness)	
0.20-0.30 0.20	1	ES PID	0.1	opm			MAD	E GROUND: Bi frequent fine rete Gravel is su	own slightly gra own slightly gra oots and frequ	avelly clayey fine int fragments of rounded fine to me	to coarse SAND f red brick and edium flint	0.10	
0.50-0.60	2	ES	0.4				MAC	E GROUND: Su E GROUND: R	bangular to sub eddish brown g	rounded cobbles c gravelly fine to co	of flint. arse SAND with	0.50	
0.50		PID	0.4	рп			A freque suba suba fragn	ient fragments a ngular to subro nents.	nd cobbles of ounded fine to	red brick and cor coarse brick,	ncrete. Gravel is concrete cobble	-	
-							Hand	d pit terminated a les)	t 0.65m bgl due	e to hard ground (r	presence of large	-	
												-	
												-	
												-	
-												-	
												-	
												-	
												-	
												-	
-												-	
												-	
												-	
												-	
-												-	
												-	
												-	
Plan (Not to	Scale	e)							General	Remarks			
0.50		— 0.60) 1	-	1. I 2. 3. I 4.	Positio Trial pi No gro Trial pi	n check t remain undwate t backfil	ed with Ground F ed stable during er encountered. led with arisings i	Penetrating Rad excavation. n reverse order	ar, CAT and Genn upon completion.	y prior to excavat	ion.	
				ים		-	All d	imensions in met	res	Scale:	1:25		
Used:	Hand	tools + Hand d	lug	Use	n d:		Hand	l tools	By:	LRule	By:	AG	AG



FINAL

Contract D		-105e, '	Centi			0.00	0			and in 1					
Contract Re	t: ••••	~~~		Start:	08.1	2.22	Groun	d Level:	Co	o-ordinates	51		Sheet:		
1	922	663		End:	08.1	2.22	1							1	of 1
Sam Depth	ples a	nd In-situ Type	I Tests Res	ults	Water	Backfill			Des	scription c	f Strata			Depth (Thick ness)	Mater Graph Leger
							MAE	E GROUND:	Asphalt					, 0.14	
							MAE	E GROUND:	Type 1 fill					0.14	××
									Grey grav	elly fine to	coarse SA	ND (fill materia	al)	0.30	\bigotimes
0.40-0.50 0.40	1	ES PID	0.1p	pm			fragr roun	nents and cobb ded fine to coa	bles of red rse flint, b	brick and rick and co	concrete. Concrete.	Gravel is subar	ngular to	(0.40)	
									Concrete	blooka				0.70	\bigotimes
							MAL	E GROUND:	Firm brov	vn slighty	sandy sligh	ity gravelly CL	AY with	0.80	
1.00-1.20	2	ES					frequ roun	lent fragments ded fine to coa	and cob rse flint.	bles of re	d brick. Gr	avel is suban	gular to	-(0.40)	
1.00		PID	0.0p	opm			¥		00					1.20	\bigotimes
										noral	Domor				
Plan (Not to	Scale	e)			4 6	Desition		red with Crown	Ge				overvetic		
0.40		0.40			2. T 3. N 4. T	rial pit lo grou rial pit	remair undwat backfil	ed stable durir er encountered led with arising	ig excava lig is in rever	tion. se order u	, CAT and	tion.	excavalio	. ונ	
					-		All d	imensions in m	netres		Scale:		1.25		
									104 00		Scale.		1.20		



Contract:								Client:					Trial Pit	t:	
Hampd	len (Close,	Centi	ral So	omer	s To	wn	Camd	en L	ondon B	orough Co	ouncil			HP4
Contract Re	ef:			Start:	08.1	2.22	Groun	d Level:		Co-ordinate	s:		Sheet:		
1	922	663		End:	08.1	2.22								1	of 1
Sam	ples a	and In-situ	u Tests	ulto.	Vater	lackfill				Description	of Strata			Depth (Thick	Materia Graphic
Depin	INO	туре	Res	suits	>		8 ΜΔΓ		Dark	brown slightly	aravelly silty S	SAND with fr	equent	ness)	
0.10-0.30 0.10	1	ES PID	0.1p	opm			fine	roots and free ounded fine to	quent f	ragments of im flint.	red brick. Grav	el is subang	jular to	- - - - - -	
							8							0.90	
1.00	2	ES					Firm (LON	grey and brov IDON CLAY F	vn mot FORM	tled CLAY wit ATION)	h relic rootlets.			(0.30)	
								h nit torminato	d at 1 f	20m bal				1.20	
							Hand	a più terminate	ual I.,	20m bgi				-	
														-	
-														-	
														-	
														-	
														-	
														-	
														-	
-														_	
														-	
														-	
														-	
														-	
														-	
-														-	
														-	
														-	
														_	
Plan (Not to	Scale	e)							(General	Remarks				
0.35		0.40			1. F 2. 7 3. N 4. 7	Position Frial pit No grou Frial pit	n check remair undwate backfil	ed with Grour led stable duri er encountere led with arising	nd Pen ing exc d. gs in re	etrating Rada avation. everse order u	r, CAT and Ge	nny prior to e n.	excavatic	n.	
							All d	imensions in r	netres		Scale:		1:25		
Method Used:	Hand	tools + Hand d	lug	Plan Use	nt d:		Hand	l tools		Logged By:	LRule	Checke By:	d	44	AGS



Contract:								Client:					Trial Pi	t:	
Hampo	len (Close,	Centr	ral So	omer	s To	wn	Camde	n Lo	ondon Bo	orough Co	ouncil			HP5
Contract Re	ef:			Start:	08.1	2.22	Groun	d Level:		Co-ordinates	S:		Sheet:		
1	922	663		End:	08.1	2.22								1	of 1
Sam	ples a	and In-site	u Tests		er	ţ								Depth	Materia
Depth	No	Туре	Res	ults	Wat	Back				Description o	of Strata			(Thick ness)	Graphic Legenc
0.00-0.20	1	ES	0.2r	nm			TOP	SOIL: Dark bro	own s	lightly sandy	slightly gravel	ly clayey SIL	T with	-	<u>x⁴ 1₇ . x¹ 1₇</u>
0.00			0.24	pm			requ	ent line roots.						0.25	1/. · <u>· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·</u>
0.30-0.50	2	ES	0.1r	nm			MAD	E GROUND: E ent fine roots a	Brown and fre	slightly grave quent fragme	elly silty fine to ents of red bric	coarse SAN k and concret	D with e.	-	
0.50-0.60	3	ES	0.1	pin				E GROUND:	Firm	brown grav	vellv slightlv	sandv CLA	/ with	0.50	
0.50		PID	0.1p	opm			frequ	ent fragments	of rec	l brick and co	oncrete with o	casional frag	ments	-	
														(0.70)	
0.90-1.10	4	ES													
0.90		PID	0.1p	opm			8							-	\bigotimes
							Hand	d pit terminated	at 1.2	:0m bgl				1.20	
-															
	<u> </u>	<u>,</u>													
Plan (Not to		⇒) 0.35	5•	-	1. F 2. T 3. N 4. T	Positio Frial pir No gro Frial pir	n check t remain undwate t backfil	ed with Ground ed stable durin अ encountered led with arising	d Pend ig excl s in re	Deneral I etrating Radar avation.	CAT and Ge	nny prior to e	xcavatic	on.	
							All di	imensions in m	etres		Scale:		1:25		
Method	Uand	tools + Hand	lug	Plan	nt -l:					Logged		Checke	d 7	AG	
Used:	nand			Use	d:		Hand	tools		ву:	LRule	ву:	- 35		



WINDOW SAMPLE LOG

FINAL

Contract:						Client:	Win	dow Samp	le:
Hampder	n Close, (Cent	ral So	omers To	wn	Ca	amden London Borough Council		WS2
Contract Ref:			Start:	09.12.22	Groun	d Level	: Co-ordinates: She	et:	
192	22663		End:	09.12.22				1	of 1
Progress		Sam	ples / T	Tests	ter	kfill		Depth	Materia
Window Run	Depth	No	Туре	Results	Wat	Bac	Description of Strata	(Thick ness)	Legend
	-						MADE GROUND: Brown slightly gravelly sandy CLA with frequent fine roots and frequent fragments of re brick and concrete. Gravel is subangular to subrounde fine to coarse flint. Sand is fine to coarse.	Y d (0.60)	
	-						MADE GROUND: Subangular to subrounded cobbles	of 0.70	0,0
	- - - 1.00-1.45 -	1	SPT	N=6			∖flint. MADE GROUND: Soft brown silty CLAY with frequer fragments of red brick and concrete.	nt -	
	- - - -				1			(1.40) - - -	
	2.00		v	c,=68			Becoming firm at 2.00m bal.	2 10	
Drillir	ng Progress	and W	ater Ot	oservations					
Date Tir	me Boreho	ble C h I	asing Depth	Borehole Diameter	Water Depth		General Remarks		
	(m)		<u>(m)</u>	(mm)	(m)	1. P e: 2. Ir 3. G 4. B 5. C	osition checked with Ground Penetrating Radar, CAT and 0 xcavation. Ispection pit hand dug to 1.20m depth. Froundwater struck at 1.80m depth. orehole terminated at 2.10m bgl due to obstruction. On completion, borehole backfilled with arisings.	Genny prio	r to

All dimensions in metres

GEH Groundworks Specialists

Drilled

By:

Plant

Used:

Archway Dart 379

1:25

By:

Checked

AG

165

Scale:

Logged

By:

LRule

Method

Used:

Inspection pit + Tracked window sampling



WINDOW SAMPLE LOG

Contract:						C	Client:			Windo	w Samp	le:
Hampder	n Close, C	Centr	ral So	omers To	wn		Ca	amden Lo	ondon Borough Council			WS4
Contract Ref:			Start:	09.12.22	Grou	und	Level	:	Co-ordinates:	Sheet:		
192	22663		End:	09.12.22				-			1	of 1
Progress	Dawth	Sam	ples / 1	Fests		/ater	ackfill		Description of Strata		Depth (Thick	Material Graphic
	Depin		туре	Results		<	ш >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>		OLIND: Dark brown silty fine to coord		ness)	Legena
0.00 - 1.00 (115mm dia) 100% rec 1.00 - 2.00 (75mm dia) 100% rec 2.00 - 3.00 (75mm dia) 100% rec 3.00 - 4.00 (55mm dia) 100% rec 4.00 - 5.00 (55mm dia) 100% rec	0.90-1.00 1.00-1.45 1.00 1.55-1.65 1.90-2.00 2.00-2.45 2.00 2.80-3.00 3.00-3.45 3.00 3.30-3.45 3.00 3.30-3.50 3.50 3.80-4.00 4.00-4.45 4.00 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.50 5.00 5.00-5.45 5.00	1 1 2 3 2 4 5 3 6 7 4 8 9 5	D SPT V D SPT V D SPT V D SPT V D SPT V D SPT V D SPT V D SPT V	$N=18 \\ c_u =>130$ $c_u =>130$ $C_u =>130$ $C_u =85$ $N=17 \\ C_u =94$ $C_u =82$ $N=21 \\ C_u =99$ $C_u =94$ $N=25 \\ C_u =>130$				MADE GR(with freque Bark beddin Membrane : MADE GR medium S/ fragments c fine to coars Stiff brown occasional f (LONDON 0 Stiff grey at orange sand (LONDON 0 Stiff grey at orange sand (LONDON 0	OUND: Dark brown silty fine to coars nt fragments of bark and frequent fi ig. at 0.10m bgl (OUND: Brown slightly gravelly silty AND with frequent fine roots an and cobbles of red brick and o of asphalt. Gravel is subangular to sul se flint. ish grey and light grey mottled CL fine roots. CLAY FORMATION) sh grey and light grey mottled CLAY. CLAY FORMATION) of orange fine to medium SAND at 1.60 nd brown mottled CLAY with intrusion d. CLAY FORMATION) sh grey and light grey mottled CLAY is a sub- clay FORMATION (CLAY WITH INTRUSION) sh grey and fight grey mottled CLAY with intrusion d. CLAY FORMATION)	base of	0.10 (0.50) 0.60 (0.90) 1.50 2.00 -(0.50) 2.00 -(3.45)	
- - - -	- - - -							Claystone a Borehole te	at 5.40m bgl rminated at 5.40m bgl.		- - - -	

		Drilling Pro	ogress and	Water Ob	servations				Con	متصال	Domoriko		
	Date	Time	Borehole Depth	Casing Depth (m)	Borehole Diameter	Water Depth			Gen	erari	Remarks		
0					(1111)	(11)	 Positi excav Inspe No gr On co 	on check vation. ction pit h oundwate ompletion	ed with Ground and dug to 1.20 or encountered. borehole backf	Penetra)m depth ïlled with	ating Radar, CA` h. h arisings.	T and Genny prior t	O
							l A	All dimens	ions in metres		Scale:	1:33	
	Method Used:	Inspection pit sa	+ Tracked windo mpling	w Plan Useo	t ^{d:} Archv	way Dart	: 379	Drilled By:	GEH Groundworks Specialists	Logged By:	d LRule	Checked By: AG	AGS



APPENDIX H TRIAL PIT DRAWINGS



<u>Plan view</u> Scale 1:15



Section view Scale 1:15



<u>LE</u>	GEND					
C01	03.02.23	Fi	rst Issue	BS	LR	LR
Rev	Date	A	mendment	Drawn	Chkd	Appd
	18 Frogmore Hemel Hem Hertfordshire HP3 9RT	E Road pstead e	OSCII DSCII Tel: ++ Email: ir Web: w	EN 44(0)144 nfo@rsk.c	2 437500 co.uk co.uk	S
Client	Camden I	Londo	n Borough Co	ouncil		
Projec	t Name Central S	omers	Town			
Descri	^{iption} Foundatio	on Pit S	Sketch FP1a			
Projec	t ID	[Drawing no.		Revision	1
File na			00 0 0 7 105		0	1
Dimer	1922663-F	1H-512	-55-D-C-51207 Scale	1-CU1	Size	
	m		1:15		A	3







Section view Scale 1:15



C01	03.02.23		First Issue	BS	LR	LR						
Rev	Date		Amendment	Drawn	Chkd	Appd						
18 Frogmore Road Hemel Hempstead Hertfordshire HP3 9RT												
Client Camden London Borough Council												
Project Name Central Somers Town												
Descri	ption											
F	Foundation Pit Sketch FP1b											
Project ID Drawing no. Revision												
1922663 51202 C01												
File name 1922663-HH-512-SS-D-C-51202-C01												
Dimen	sions		Scale		Size							
	m		1:15		A	3						

LEGEND

Section view Scale 1:15

LEGEND				
C01 03.02.23	First Issue	BS	LR	LR
Rev Date	Amendment	Drawn	Chkd	Appd
	K	- 4		
	USCI		CE	:5
Hemel Hempstead Hertfordshire	Email: in Web: w	144(0)1442 nfo@rsk.c www.rsk.c	2 437500 co.uk co.uk	J
Client				
Camden Londo	on Borough Co	ouncil		
Central Somer	rs Town			
Description Foundation Pit	Sketch FP2			
Project ID 1922663	Drawing no.	F	Revision	1
File name	2 99 D C 5100		00	1
Dimensions	Scale	5-001	Size	
m	1:15		A	3

APPENDIX I LABORATORY CERTIFICATES FOR SOIL ANALYSIS

Chromatogram 🔟 Frant Dec 19 2022/33 2212-01-TS FruntDelector 80.0 υÅ 75.C 7 - >20-21 - 5.678 70.C 65.C-8 - >21 -24 - 6.838 60.C 55.0-50.0-10 - >25-28 - R.613 45.C 11->28-30-8.838 40.1-<u>5 - >24 29 - 7.782</u> 35.0 12 - >30-32 - 9.677 30.O 6 - >15-20 - 5.808 13->32-35-9.860 25.C-20.C-15 E -14 - >35-35 - 10.602 1 C C 4 ->12-19 - 4.765 5- 215 S.C16 - >40-44 - 12.300 . HGed 0.Cruin 2.08.0 rd E 14 E 2. 4 E 6.5 rż c ٢É

© 2009-2020 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. All rights reserved. Chromeleon 7.3.0.60919

Default/Chromatogram

5-Jan-23

Date:

Final Test Report

Envirolab Job Number:	22/12312
Issue Number:	1
Client:	RSK Environment Ltd Hemel 18 Frogmore Road Hemel Hempstead Hertfordshire UK HP3 9RT
Project Manager:	Leanne Rule
Project Name:	Central Somers Town
Project Ref:	1922663
Order No:	N/A
Date Samples Received:	14-Dec-22
Date Instructions Received:	15-Dec-22
Date Analysis Completed:	5-Jan-23

Notes - Soil analysis

All results are reported as dry weight (<40°C).

For samples with Matrix Codes 1 - 6 natural stones >10mm are removed or excluded from the sample prior to analysis and reported results corrected to a whole sample basis.

For samples with Matrix Code 7 the whole sample is dried and crushed prior to analysis.

Notes - General

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from Envirolab.

Subscript "A" indicates analysis performed on the sample as received. "D" indicates analysis performed on the dried sample, crushed to pass a 2mm sieve, unless asbestos is found to be present in which case all analysis is performed on the sample as received.

All analysis is performed on the dried and crushed sample for samples with Matrix Code 7 and this supercedes any "A" subscripts.

All analysis is performed on the sample as received for soil samples from outside the European Union and this supercedes any "D" subscripts

For complex, multi-compound analysis, quality control results do not always fall within chart limits for every compound and we have criteria for reporting in these situations.

If results are in italic font they are associated with such quality control failures and may be unreliable.

A deviating samples report is appended and will indicate if samples or tests have been found to be deviating. Any test results affected may not be an accurate record of the concentration at the time of sampling and, as a result, may be invalid

Predominant Matrix Codes: 1 = SAND, 2 = LOAM, 3 = CLAY, 4 = LOAM/SAND, 5 = SAND/CLAY, 6 = CLAY/LOAM, 7 = OTHER, 8 = Asbestos bulk ID sample

Secondary Matrix Codes: A = contains stones, B = contains construction rubble, C = contains visible hydrocarbons, D = contains glass/metal, E = contains roots/twigs.

IS indicates Insufficient sample for analysis, NDP indicates No Determination Possible and NAD indicates No Asbestos Detected.

Analytical results reflect the quality of the sample at the time of analysis only. Opinions and interpretations expressed are outside the scope of our accreditation. Please contact us if you need any further information.

HWOL TPH Code: EH_CU_1D_AL: Extractable hydrocarbons - i.e. everything extracted by the solvent(s), Clean-up - e.g. by florisil, silica gel, GC - Single coil gas chromatography, Aliphatics only

Approved by:

DETRIC

Danielle Brierley Deputy Client Services Supervisor

San	nple Detail	s						
Lab Sample ID	Method	ISO17025	MCERTS	22/12312/1		Landfill W	aste Acceptance Crite	eria Limits
Client Sample Number				ES2				
Client Sample ID				HP1			.	
Depth to Top				0.2			Stable Non-reactive	llesendere Weete
Depth to Bottom				0.30		Inert Waste Landfill	Non-Hazardous	L andfill
Date Sampled				09/12/2022			Landfill	Landini
Sample Type				Soil - ES				
Sample Matrix Code				4AB				
Solid Waste Analysis								
pH (pH Units) _D	A-T-031	Ν	Ν	7.71		-	>6	-
ANC to pH 4 (mol/kg) _D	A-T-ANC	Ν	Ν	0.18		-	to be evaluated	to be evaluated
ANC to pH 6 (mol/kg) _D	A-T-ANC	Ν	Ν	0.06		-	to be evaluated	to be evaluated
Loss on Ignition (%) _D	A-T-030	Ν	Ν	8.7		-	-	10
Total Organic Carbon (%) _D	A-T-032	Ν	Ν	3.27		3	5	6
PAH Sum of 17 (mg/kg) _A	A-T-019	Ν	Ν	42.1		100	-	-
Mineral Oil (mg/kg) _{A EH CU 1D AL}	A-T-007	Ν	Ν	57		500	-	-
Sum of 7 PCBs (mg/kg) _A	A-T-004	Ν	Ν	<0.007		1	-	-
Sum of BTEX (mg/kg) _A	A-T-022	Ν	Ν	<0.01		6	-	-
				10:1	10:1	Limit values	s for compliance leachin	g test using
Eluate Analysis				mg/l	mg/kg	BS EN	l 12457-2 at L/S 10 l/kg (r	ng/kg)
Arsenic	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.009	0.090	0.5	2	25
Barium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.017	0.170	20	100	300
Cadmium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	< 0.001	<0.01	0.04	1	5
Chromium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.001	<0.01	0.5	10	70
Copper	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.014	0.140	2	50	100
Mercury	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.0005	<0.005	0.01	0.2	2
Molybdenum	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.001	0.010	0.5	10	30
Nickel	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.002	0.020	0.4	10	40
Lead	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.020	0.200	0.5	10	50
Antimony	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.003	0.030	0.06	0.7	5
Selenium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.001	<0.01	0.1	0.5	7
Zinc	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.023	0.230	4	50	200
Chloride	A-T-026	N	N	2	24	800	15000	25000
	A-T-026	N	N	0.3	3.0	10	150	500
Sulphate as SO ₄	A-T-026	N	N	<1.00	<10	1000	20000	50000
Total Dissolved Solids	A-T-035	N	N	97	970	4000	60000	100000
Phenol Index	A-1-050	N	N	<0.01	<0.1	500	-	-
Dissolved Organic Carbon	A-1-032	N	N	<2.0	<200	500	800	1000
	A T 004			7.5				
pH (pH UIIIs) Conductivity (uS/om)	A-1-031	N	N	1.5				
Mass Sample (kg)	A-1-037	N	N	193				
Dry Mottor (%)	A T 044	N	N	0.210				
Stated acceptance limits are	for guidan	ce c	only	and Envirol	ab cannot h	e held responsible for a	any discrepancies with	current legislation
	ioi guidall		y					can one registration

Sample Details									
Lab Sample ID	Method	ISO17025	MCERTS	22/12312/2	!	Landfill Waste Acceptance Criteria Limits			
Client Sample Number				ES2					
Client Sample ID				HP2					
Depth to Top				0.5			Stable Non-reactive	11	
Depth to Bottom				0.60		Inert Waste Landfill	Hazardous waste in Non-Hazardous	Hazardous waste	
Date Sampled				09/12/2022			Landfill	Landini	
Sample Type				Soil - ES					
Sample Matrix Code				4AB					
Solid Waste Analysis									
pH (pH Units) _D	A-T-031	Ν	Ν	10.36		-	>6	-	
ANC to pH 4 (mol/kg) _D	A-T-ANC	Ν	Ν	0.38		-	to be evaluated	to be evaluated	
ANC to pH 6 (mol/kg) _D	A-T-ANC	Ν	Ν	0.13		-	to be evaluated	to be evaluated	
Loss on Ignition (%) _D	A-T-030	Ν	Ν	4		-	-	10	
Total Organic Carbon (%) _D	A-T-032	Ν	Ν	0.98		3	5	6	
PAH Sum of 17 (mg/kg) _A	A-T-019	Ν	Ν	1.53		100	-	-	
Mineral Oil (mg/kg) _{A EH CU 1D Al}	A-T-007	Ν	Ν	22		500	-	-	
Sum of 7 PCBs (mg/kg) _A	A-T-004	Ν	Ν	<0.007		1	-	-	
Sum of BTEX (mg/kg) _A	A-T-022	Ν	Ν	<0.01		6	-	-	
				10:1	10:1	Limit values	for compliance leachin	a test usina	
Eluate Analysis				ma/l	ma/ka	BS EN	BS EN 12457-2 at L/S 10 l/kg (mg/kg)		
Arsenic	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.009	0.090	0.5	2	25	
Barium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.007	0.070	20	100	300	
Cadmium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.001	<0.01	0.04	1	5	
Chromium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.001	0.010	0.5	10	70	
Copper	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.031	0.310	2	50	100	
Mercury	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.0005	<0.005	0.01	0.2	2	
Molybdenum	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.005	0.050	0.5	10	30	
Nickel	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.004	0.040	0.4	10	40	
Lead	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.003	0.030	0.5	10	50	
Antimony	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.004	0.040	0.06	0.7	5	
Selenium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.001	<0.01	0.1	0.5	7	
Zinc	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.003	0.030	4	50	200	
Chloride	A-T-026	Ν	Ν	20	205	800	15000	25000	
Fluoride	A-T-026	Ν	Ν	0.4	4.0	10	150	500	
Sulphate as SO ₄	A-T-026	Ν	Ν	23	234	1000	20000	50000	
Total Dissolved Solids	A-T-035	Ν	Ν	145	1450	4000	60000	100000	
Phenol Index	A-T-050	Ν	Ν	<0.01	<0.1	1	-	-	
Dissolved Organic Carbon	A-T-032	Ν	Ν	<2.0	<200	500	800	1000	
Leach Test Information		-							
pH (pH Units)	A-T-031	Ν	Ν	10.1					
Conductivity (µS/cm)	A-T-037	Ν	Ν	291					
Mass Sample (kg)				0.201					
Dry Matter (%)	A-T-044	Ν	Ν	86.9					
Stated acceptance limits are for guidance only and Envirolab cannot be held responsible for any discrepancies with current legislation									

Sample Details									
Lab Sample ID	Method	ISO17025	MCERTS	22/12312/3	3	Landfill Waste Acceptance Criteria Limits			
Client Sample Number				ES2					
Client Sample ID				HP3					
Depth to Top				1			Stable Non-reactive		
Depth to Bottom				1.20		Inert Waste Landfill	Hazardous Waste In	Hazardous Waste	
Date Sampled				08/12/2022			Landfill	Lanam	
Sample Type				Soil - ES					
Sample Matrix Code				6AB					
Solid Waste Analysis									
pH (pH Units) _D	A-T-031	Ν	Ν	8.55		-	>6	-	
ANC to pH 4 (mol/kg) _D	A-T-ANC	Ν	Ν	0.61		-	to be evaluated	to be evaluated	
ANC to pH 6 (mol/kg) _D	A-T-ANC	Ν	Ν	0.47		-	to be evaluated	to be evaluated	
Loss on Ignition (%) _D	A-T-030	Ν	Ν	5		-	-	10	
Total Organic Carbon (%)	A-T-032	Ν	Ν	2.35		3	5	6	
PAH Sum of 17 (mg/kg) A	A-T-019	Ν	Ν	0.65		100	-	-	
Mineral Oil (mg/kg)	A-T-007	Ν	Ν	20		500	-	-	
Sum of 7 PCBs (mg/kg) _A	A-T-004	N	N	<0.007		1	-	-	
Sum of BTEX (mg/kg)	A-T-022	N	N	<0.01		6	-	-	
	71 022			10.01	10.1	Limit values for compliance leaching test using			
Eluate Analysis				ma/l	ma/ka	BS EN 12457-2 at L/S 10 l/kg (mg/kg)			
Arsenic	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.001	0.010	0.5	2	25	
Barium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.021	0.210	20	100	300	
Cadmium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.001	<0.01	0.04	1	5	
Chromium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.001	<0.01	0.5	10	70	
Copper	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.005	0.050	2	50	100	
Mercury	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	< 0.0005	<0.005	0.01	0.2	2	
Molybdenum	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.017	0.170	0.5	10	30	
Nickel	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.002	<0.02	0.4	10	40	
Lead	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.005	0.050	0.5	10	50	
Antimony	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.001	<0.01	0.06	0.7	5	
Selenium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.002	0.020	0.1	0.5	7	
Zinc	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.004	0.040	4	50	200	
Chloride	A-T-026	Ν	Ν	<1.00	<10	800	15000	25000	
Fluoride	A-T-026	Ν	Ν	1.0	10.0	10	150	500	
Sulphate as SO ₄	A-T-026	Ν	Ν	8	76	1000	20000	50000	
Total Dissolved Solids	A-T-035	Ν	Ν	83	830	4000	60000	100000	
Phenol Index	A-T-050	Ν	Ν	<0.01	<0.1	1	-	-	
Dissolved Organic Carbon	A-T-032	Ν	Ν	<2.0	<200	500	800	1000	
Leach Test Information									
pH (pH Units)	A-T-031	Ν	Ν	7.7					
Conductivity (µS/cm)	A-T-037	Ν	Ν	166					
Mass Sample (kg)				0.222					
Dry Matter (%)	A-T-044	Ν	Ν	78.8					
Stated acceptance limits are for guidance only and Envirolab cannot be held responsible for any discrepancies with current legislation									

Sample Details										
Lab Sample ID	Method	ISO17025	MCERTS	22/12312/4	ŀ	Landfill Waste Acceptance Criteria Limits				
Client Sample Number				ES1						
Client Sample ID				HP4			.			
Depth to Top				0.1			Stable Non-reactive	Lie-endere Weete		
Depth to Bottom				0.30		Inert Waste Landfill	Non-Hazardous	Hazardous waste		
Date Sampled				08/12/2022			Landfill	Lanam		
Sample Type				Soil - ES						
Sample Matrix Code				4AB						
Solid Waste Analysis										
pH (pH Units) _D	A-T-031	Ν	Ν	10.20		-	>6	-		
ANC to pH 4 (mol/kg) _D	A-T-ANC	Ν	Ν	0.34		-	to be evaluated	to be evaluated		
ANC to pH 6 (mol/kg) _D	A-T-ANC	Ν	Ν	0.15		-	to be evaluated	to be evaluated		
Loss on Ignition (%) _D	A-T-030	Ν	Ν	3.8		-	-	10		
Total Organic Carbon (%)	A-T-032	Ν	Ν	1.56		3	5	6		
PAH Sum of 17 (mg/kg)	A-T-019	Ν	Ν	11.1		100	-	-		
Mineral Oil (mg/kg)	A-T-007	N	N	49		500	_	-		
Sum of 7 PCBs (mg/kg)	A-T-004	N	N	<0.007		1	-	-		
Sum of BTEX (mg/kg)	A-T-022	N	N	<0.001		6	-	-		
	A-1-022	IN	IN	10.01	10.1	Limit values for compliance leaching test using				
Eluate Analysis				ma/l	ma/ka	BS EN	BS EN 12457-2 at L/S 10 l/kg (mg/kg)			
Arsenic	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.012	0.120	0.5	2	25		
Barium	A-T-025	N	N	0.035	0.350	20	100	300		
Cadmium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	< 0.001	<0.01	0.04	1	5		
Chromium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.002	0.020	0.5	10	70		
Copper	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.014	0.140	2	50	100		
Mercury	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	< 0.0005	<0.005	0.01	0.2	2		
Molybdenum	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.001	0.010	0.5	10	30		
Nickel	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.002	0.020	0.4	10	40		
Lead	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.145	1.450	0.5	10	50		
Antimony	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.003	0.030	0.06	0.7	5		
Selenium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.001	<0.01	0.1	0.5	7		
Zinc	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.043	0.430	4	50	200		
Chloride	A-T-026	Ν	Ν	<1.00	<10	800	15000	25000		
Fluoride	A-T-026	Ν	Ν	0.4	4.0	10	150	500		
Sulphate as SO ₄	A-T-026	Ν	Ν	2	21	1000	20000	50000		
Total Dissolved Solids	A-T-035	Ν	Ν	55	550	4000	60000	100000		
Phenol Index	A-T-050	Ν	Ν	<0.01	<0.1	1	-	-		
Dissolved Organic Carbon	A-T-032	Ν	Ν	<2.0	<200	500	800	1000		
Leach Test Information										
pH (pH Units)	A-T-031	Ν	Ν	7.7						
Conductivity (µS/cm)	A-T-037	Ν	Ν	110						
Mass Sample (kg)				0.199						
Dry Matter (%)	A-T-044	Ν	Ν	87.9						
Stated acceptance limits are for guidance only and Envirolab cannot be held responsible for any discrepancies with current legislation										

Page 5 of 6

Sample Details									
Lab Sample ID	Method	ISO17025	MCERTS	22/12312/5	;	Landfill Waste Acceptance Criteria Limits			
Client Sample Number				ES2					
Client Sample ID				HP5					
Depth to Top				0.3			Stable Non-reactive	11	
Depth to Bottom				0.50		Inert Waste Landfill	Non-Hazardous	Hazardous waste	
Date Sampled				08/12/2022			Landfill	Landini	
Sample Type				Soil - ES					
Sample Matrix Code				4AE					
Solid Waste Analysis									
pH (pH Units) _D	A-T-031	Ν	Ν	8.65		-	>6	-	
ANC to pH 4 (mol/kg) _D	A-T-ANC	Ν	Ν	0.37		-	to be evaluated	to be evaluated	
ANC to pH 6 (mol/kg) _D	A-T-ANC	Ν	Ν	0.2		-	to be evaluated	to be evaluated	
Loss on Ignition (%) _D	A-T-030	Ν	Ν	3.6		-	-	10	
Total Organic Carbon (%) _D	A-T-032	Ν	Ν	2.96		3	5	6	
PAH Sum of 17 (mg/kg) _A	A-T-019	Ν	Ν	5.58		100	-	-	
Mineral Oil (mg/kg) _{A EH CU 1D Al}	A-T-007	Ν	Ν	23		500	-	-	
Sum of 7 PCBs (mg/kg) _A	A-T-004	Ν	Ν	<0.007		1	-	-	
Sum of BTEX (mg/kg) _A	A-T-022	Ν	Ν	<0.01		6	-	-	
				10:1	10:1	Limit values	for compliance leachin	a test usina	
Eluate Analysis				ma/l	ma/ka	BS EN	BS EN 12457-2 at L/S 10 l/kg (mg/kg)		
Arsenic	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.007	0.070	0.5	2	25	
Barium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.021	0.210	20	100	300	
Cadmium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.001	<0.01	0.04	1	5	
Chromium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.001	0.010	0.5	10	70	
Copper	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.009	0.090	2	50	100	
Mercury	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.0005	<0.005	0.01	0.2	2	
Molybdenum	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.003	0.030	0.5	10	30	
Nickel	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.002	0.020	0.4	10	40	
Lead	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.061	0.610	0.5	10	50	
Antimony	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.002	0.020	0.06	0.7	5	
Selenium	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	<0.001	<0.01	0.1	0.5	7	
Zinc	A-T-025	Ν	Ν	0.041	0.410	4	50	200	
Chloride	A-T-026	Ν	Ν	2	18	800	15000	25000	
Fluoride	A-T-026	Ν	Ν	0.3	3.0	10	150	500	
Sulphate as SO ₄	A-T-026	Ν	Ν	11	106	1000	20000	50000	
Total Dissolved Solids	A-T-035	Ν	Ν	80	800	4000	60000	100000	
Phenol Index	A-T-050	Ν	Ν	<0.01	<0.1	1	-	-	
Dissolved Organic Carbon	A-T-032	Ν	Ν	<2.0	<200	500	800	1000	
Leach Test Information	_	-							
pH (pH Units)	A-T-031	Ν	Ν	7.9					
Conductivity (µS/cm)	A-T-037	Ν	Ν	161					
Mass Sample (kg)				0.204					
Dry Matter (%)	A-T-044	Ν	Ν	85.7					
Stated acceptance limits are for guidance only and Envirolab cannot be held responsible for any discrepancies with current legislation									

FINAL ANALYTICAL TEST REPORT

Envirolab Job Number: Issue Number: 22/12312 1

Date: 05 January, 2023

Client:

RSK Environment Ltd Hemel 18 Frogmore Road Hemel Hempstead Hertfordshire UK HP3 9RT

Town

Leanne Rule
Central Somers
1922663
N/A
14/12/22
15/12/22
05/01/23

Approved by:

Danielle Brierley Deputy Client Services Supervisor

Envirolab Job Number: 22/12312

Client Project Name: Central Somers Town

Client Project Ref: 1922663

Lab Sample ID	22/12312/1	22/12312/2	22/12312/3	22/12312/4	22/12312/5				
Client Sample No	ES2	ES2	ES2	ES1	ES2				
Client Sample ID	HP1	HP2	HP3	HP4	HP5				
Depth to Top	0.20	0.50	1.00	0.10	0.30				
Depth To Bottom	0.30	0.60	1.20	0.30	0.50			tion	
Date Sampled	09-Dec-22	09-Dec-22	08-Dec-22	08-Dec-22	08-Dec-22			Detect	ef
Sample Type	Soil - ES		w	tof	od ro				
Sample Matrix Code	4AB	4AB	6AB	4AB	4AE		Unit	Limi	Meth
% Moisture at <40C _A	12.3	13.7	19.8	11.8	12.4		% w/w	0.1	A-T-044
% Stones >10mm _A	<0.1	0.5	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		% w/w	0.1	A-T-044
pH₀ ^{M#}	7.71	10.36	8.55	10.20	8.65		рН	0.01	A-T-031s
Arsenic ^{D^{M#}}	9	7	7	10	9		mg/kg	1	A-T-024s
Cadmium _D ^{M#}	1.2	0.8	1.0	0.8	0.9		mg/kg	0.5	A-T-024s
Copper _D ^{M#}	45	42	49	34	28		mg/kg	1	A-T-024s
Chromium _D ^{M#}	42	30	39	19	23		mg/kg	1	A-T-024s
Chromium (hexavalent)₀	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1		mg/kg	1	A-T-040s
Lead _D ^{M#}	174	221	195	229	150		mg/kg	1	A-T-024s
Mercury⊳	1.27	1.19	1.60	1.20	0.45		mg/kg	0.17	A-T-024s
Nickel _D ^{M#}	35	26	30	16	19		mg/kg	1	A-T-024s
Selenium _D ^{M#}	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1		mg/kg	1	A-T-024s
Zinc _D ^{M#}	126	53	74	110	90		mg/kg	5	A-T-024s

Envirolab Job Number: 22/12312

Client Project Name: Central Somers Town

Client	Project	Ref:	1922663

Lab Sample ID	22/12312/1	22/12312/2	22/12312/3	22/12312/4	22/12312/5				
Client Sample No	ES2	ES2	ES2	ES1	ES2				
Client Sample ID	HP1	HP2	HP3	HP4	HP5				
Depth to Top	0.20	0.50	1.00	0.10	0.30				
Depth To Bottom	0.30	0.60	1.20	0.30	0.50			tion	
Date Sampled	09-Dec-22	09-Dec-22	08-Dec-22	08-Dec-22	08-Dec-22			etec	ef
Sample Type	Soil - ES		ú	it of ⊡	hodr				
Sample Matrix Code	4AB	4AB	6AB	4AB	4AE		Unit	Limi	Metl
Asbestos in Soil (inc. matrix)									
Asbestos in soil _D #	NAD	NAD	NAD	NAD	NAD				A-T-045
Asbestos Matrix (visual) _D	-	-	-	-	-				A-T-045
Asbestos Matrix (microscope)⊳	-	-	-	-	-				A-T-045
Asbestos ACM - Suitable for Water Absorption Test?p	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A				A-T-045

Envirolab Job Number: 22/12312

Client Project Name: Central Somers Town

Client Project Ref: 1922663

Lab Sample ID	22/12312/1	22/12312/2	22/12312/3	22/12312/4	22/12312/5				
Client Sample No	ES2	ES2	ES2	ES1	ES2				
Client Sample ID	HP1	HP2	HP3	HP4	HP5				
Depth to Top	0.20	0.50	1.00	0.10	0.30				
Depth To Bottom	0.30	0.60	1.20	0.30	0.50			io	
Date Sampled	09-Dec-22	09-Dec-22	08-Dec-22	08-Dec-22	08-Dec-22			etect	J.
Sample Type	Soil - ES	Soil - ES	Soil - ES	Soil - ES	Soil - ES			ofD	od re
Sample Matrix Code	4AB	4AB	6AB	4AB	4AE		Units	Limit	Meth
PAH-16MS plus Coronene									
Acenaphthene _A ^{M#}	0.13	<0.01	<0.01	0.05	0.02		mg/kg	0.01	A-T-019s
Acenaphthylene _A ^{M#}	0.66	0.01	<0.01	0.07	0.05		mg/kg	0.01	A-T-019s
Anthracene _A ^{M#}	1.00	0.02	<0.02	0.29	0.10		mg/kg	0.02	A-T-019s
Benzo(a)anthracene _A ^{M#}	3.61	0.14	0.06	0.93	0.53		mg/kg	0.04	A-T-019s
Benzo(a)pyrene₄ ^{M#}	4.70	0.15	0.07	0.88	0.54		mg/kg	0.04	A-T-019s
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ^{A^{M#}}	4.73	0.20	0.09	1.13	0.67		mg/kg	0.05	A-T-019s
Benzo(ghi)perylene ^{AM#}	3.04	0.09	<0.05	0.51	0.31		mg/kg	0.05	A-T-019s
Benzo(k)fluoranthene _A ^{M#}	1.39	<0.07	<0.07	0.40	0.22		mg/kg	0.07	A-T-019s
Chrysene _A ^{M#}	3.68	0.17	<0.06	1.02	0.61		mg/kg	0.06	A-T-019s
Coronene _A	0.75	0.03	<0.01	0.19	0.13		mg/kg	0.01	A-T-019s
Dibenzo(ah)anthracene _A ^{M#}	0.46	<0.04	<0.04	0.09	0.06		mg/kg	0.04	A-T-019s
Fluoranthene _A ^{M#}	6.62	0.25	0.14	2.04	0.87		mg/kg	0.08	A-T-019s
Fluorene ^{AM#}	0.13	<0.01	<0.01	0.06	0.02		mg/kg	0.01	A-T-019s
Indeno(123-cd)pyrene _A ^{M#}	3.18	0.09	0.04	0.54	0.33		mg/kg	0.03	A-T-019s
Naphthalene A ^{M#}	0.07	<0.03	0.06	<0.03	<0.03		mg/kg	0.03	A-T-019s
Phenanthrene _A ^{M#}	1.89	0.14	0.06	1.16	0.38		mg/kg	0.03	A-T-019s
Pyrene ^{A^{M#}}	6.01	0.23	0.12	1.71	0.75		mg/kg	0.07	A-T-019s
Total PAH-16MS plus Coronene _A	42	1.52	0.64	11.1	5.59		mg/kg	0.01	A-T-019s
TPH Total with ID + GC Trace									
TPH total (>C6-C40) _A ^{M#}	567	38	16	274	80		mg/kg	10	A-T-007s
TPH FID Chromatogram _A	Appended	Appended	Appended	Appended	Appended				A-T-007s
TPH ID Interpretation _A	C12-C44 with some PAHs and other unknown hydrocarbon s	C16-C40 with some PAHs and other unknown hydrocarbon s	C16-C40 hydrocarbon s with unknown profile	C12-C44 with some PAHs and other unknown hydrocarbon s	C12-C44 with some PAHs and other unknown hydrocarbon s				A-T-007s

REPORT NOTES

General

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from Envirolab.

The results reported herein relate only to the material supplied to the laboratory. The residue of any samples contained within this report, and any received with the same delivery, will be disposed of six weeks after scheduling. initial For samples tested for Asbestos we will retain a portion of the dried sample for a minimum of six months after the Ashestos initial testina is completed.

Analytical results reflect the quality of the sample at the time of analysis only.

Opinions and interpretations expressed are outside the scope of our accreditation. If results are in italic font they are associated with an AQC failure, these are not accredited and are unreliable.

A deviating samples report is appended and will indicate if samples or tests have been found to be deviating. Any test results affected may not be an accurate record of the concentration at the time of sampling and, as a result, may be invalid. The Client Sample No, Client Sample ID, Depth to Top, Depth to Bottom and Date Sampled were all provided by the client.

Soil chemical analysis:

All results are reported as dry weight (<40°C).

For samples with Matrix Codes 1 - 6 natural stones, brick and concrete fragments >10mm and any extraneous material (visible glass, metal or twigs) are removed and excluded from the sample prior to analysis and reported results corrected to a whole sample basis. This is reported as '% stones >10mm'. For samples with Matrix Code 7 the whole sample is dried and crushed prior to analysis and this supersedes any "A" subscripts

All analysis is performed on the sample as received for soil samples which are positive for asbestos or the client has informed asbestos may be present and/or if they are from outside the European Union and this supersedes any "D" subscripts.

TPH analysis of water by method A-T-007:

Free and visible oils are excluded from the sample used for analysis so that the reported result represents the dissolved phase only.

Electrical Conductivity of water by Method A-T-037:

Results greater than 12900µS/cm @ 25°C / 11550µS/cm @ 20°C fall outside the calibration range and as such are unaccredited.

Asbestos

Asbestos in soil analysis is performed on a dried aliquot of the submitted sample and cannot guarantee to identify asbestos if only present in small numbers as discrete fibres/fragments in the original sample.

Stones etc. are not removed from the sample prior to analysis.

Quantification of asbestos is a 3 stage process including visual identification, hand picking and weighing and fibre counting by sedimentation/phase contrast optical microscopy if required. If asbestos is identified as being present but is not in a form that is suitable for analysis by hand picking and weighing (normally if the asbestos is present as free fibres) quantification by sedimentation is performed. Where ACMs are found a percentage asbestos is assigned to each with reference to 'HSG264, Asbestos: The survey guide' and the calculated asbestos content is expressed as a percentage of the dried soil sample aliquot used

Predominant Matrix Codes:

1 = SAND, 2 = LOAM, 3 = CLAY, 4 = LOAM/SAND, 5 = SAND/CLAY, 6 = CLAY/LOAM, 7 = OTHER, 8 = Asbestos bulk ID sample, 9 = INCINERATOR ASH. Samples with Matrix Code 7 & 8 are not predominantly a SAND/LOAM/CLAY mix and are not covered by our BSEN 17025 or MCERTS accreditations, with the exception of bulk asbestos which are BSEN 17025 accredited.

Secondary Matrix Codes:

A = contains stones, B = contains construction rubble, C = contains visible hydrocarbons, D = contains glass/metal,

E = contains roots/twigs.

Key:

IS indicates Insufficient Sample for analysis.

US indicates Unsuitable Sample for analysis. NDP indicates No Determination Possible.

NAD indicates No Asbestos Detected.

N/A indicates Not Applicable.

Superscript # indicates method accredited to ISO 17025.

Superscript "M" indicates method accredited to MCERTS.

Subscript "A" indicates analysis performed on the sample as received.

Subscript "D" indicates analysis performed on the dried sample, crushed to pass a 2mm sieve

Subscript "A" indicates analysis has dependent options against results. Testing dependent on results appear in the comments area of your sample receipt. EPH CWG results have humics mathematically subtracted through instrument calculation TPH results "with Cleanup" indicates results cleaned up with Silica during extraction

EPH CWG GCxGC ID from TPH CWG

Where we have identified humic substances in any ID's from TPH CWG with Clean Up please note that the concentration of these

humic substances is not included in the guantified results and are included in the ID for information.

Please contact us if you need any further information.